

GAHC010252572025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6659/2025

M/S UCN CONSTRUCTION CO. PVT. LIMITED
A PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY REGISTERED UNDER THE COMPANIES
ACT, 1956 HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT R. K PATH, ITACHALI,
NAGAON, ASSAM- 782001, REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR,
PIYUSH KUMAR NAHATA, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS, S/O SRI MANAK
CHAND NAHATA, RESIDENT OF R.K. PATH, ITACHALI, PIN- 782003.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY,
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, P.O - ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DISTRICT- KAMRUP
METRO, ASSAM, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (BUILDING)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003
DISTRICT- KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PW (B AND NH) DEPARTMENT
JORHAT DISTRICT TERRITORIAL BUILDING DIVISION
JORHAT.

4:THE DIRECTOR
DIRECTORATE OF PRINTING AND STATIONARY
ASSAM
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GUWAHATI-21.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. BD Das, Senior Advocate
Ms. R Deka

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. B Gogoi, Addl. AG, Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

03.12.2025

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court dated 26.11.2025, Mr. B Gogoi, the learned Addl. AG, Assam appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that the representation of the petitioner so submitted on 11.09.2025 is yet to be disposed of.

2. Mr. BD Das, the learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that while disposing of the said representation, the petitioner may be afforded an opportunity so that the petitioner is able to explain his stand.

3. Considering the above, this Court fixes this matter on 21.01.2026.

4. It is the opinion of this Court that the representation so submitted by the petitioner has to be decided by the respondent No.2 and accordingly, this Court,

therefore, directs the respondent No.2 to inform the petitioner about a date of hearing and upon hearing the petitioner to make an attempt to dispose of the representation and provide an update to this Court on the next date fixed.

5. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant